Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted).

98

Rent Act 1977

1977 CHAPTER 42

PART VII

SECURITY OF TENURE

Limitations on recovery of possession of dwelling-houses
let on protected tenancies or subject to statutory tenancies

Grounds for possession of certain dwelling-houses

(1) Subject to this Part of this Act, a court shall not make an order for possession of a
dwelling-house which is for the time being let on a protected tenancy or subject to a
statutory tenancy unless the court considers it reasonable to make such an order and
either—

(a) the court is satisfied that suitable alternative accommodation is available for
the tenant or will be available for him when the order in question takes effect,
or

(b) the circumstances are as specified in any of the Cases in Part I of Schedule 15
to this Act

(2) If, apart from subsection (1) above, the landlord would be entitled to recover
possession of a dwelling-house which is for the time being let on or subject to a
regulated tenancy, the court shall make an order for possession if the circumstances
of the case are as specified in any of the Cases in Part II of Schedule 15.

(3) Part III of Schedule 15 shall have effect in relation to Case 9 in that Schedule and for
determining the relevant date for the purposes of the Cases in Part II of that Schedule.

(4) Part IV of Schedule 15 shall have effect for determining whether, for the purposes
of subsection (1)(a) above, suitable alternative accommodation is or will be available
for a tenant.



Rent Act 1977 (c. 42)
PART VII — Security of Tenure
Document Generated: 2024-03-26

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted).

929

100

101

Grounds for possession of certain dwelling-houses let to agricultural workers,
etc.

(1) This section applies to any protected or statutory tenancy which—
(a) ifit were a tenancy at a low rent, and

(b) if (where relevant) any earlier tenancy granted to the tenant, or to a member
of his family, had been a tenancy at a low rent,

would be a protected occupancy or statutory tenancy as defined in the Rent
(Agriculture) Act 1976.

(2) Notwithstanding anything in section 98 of this Act, the court shall not make an order
for possession of a dwelling-house which is for the time being let on or subject to a
tenancy to which this section applies unless the court considers it reasonable to make
such an order and the circumstances are as specified in any of the Cases (except Case 8)
in Part I of Schedule 15 to this Act or in either of the Cases in Schedule 16 to this Act.

(3) If, apart from subsection (2) above, the landlord would be entitled to recover
possession of a dwelling-house which is for the time being let on or subject to a
tenancy to which this section applies, the court shall make an order for possession if
the circumstances are as specified in any of the Cases (except Cases 16 to 18) in Part
II of Schedule 15 to this Act.

Extended discretion of court in claims for possession of certain dwelling-houses

(1) Subject to subsection (5) below, a court may adjourn, for such period or periods as it
thinks fit, proceedings for possession of a dwelling-house which is let on a protected
tenancy or subject to a statutory tenancy.

(2) On the making of an order for possession of such a dwelling-house, or at any
time before the execution of such an order (whether made before or after the
commencement of this Act), the court, subject to subsection (5) below, may—

(a) stay or suspend execution of the order, or
(b) postpone the date of possession,
for such period or periods as the court thinks fit.

(3) Any such adjournment as is referred to in subsection (1) above and any such stay,
suspension or postponement as is referred to in subsection (2) above may be made
subject to such conditions with regard to payment by the tenant of arrears of rent, rent
or mesne profits and otherwise as the court thinks fit.

(4) If any such conditions as are referred to in subsection (3) above are complied with,
the court may, if it thinks fit, discharge or rescind any such order as is referred to in
subsection (2) above.

(5) This section shall not apply if the circumstances are as specified in any of the Cases
in Part II of Schedule 15.

Overcrowded dwelling-houses

(1) At any time when a dwelling-house to which this section applies is overcrowded,
within the meaning of the Housing Act 1957, in such circumstances as to render
the occupier guilty of an offence, nothing in this Part of this Act shall prevent the
immediate landlord of the occupier from obtaining possession of the dwelling-house.



Rent Act 1977 (c. 42) 3
PART VII — Security of Tenure
Document Generated: 2024-03-26

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted).

(2) This section applies to a dwelling-house which consists of premises used as a separate
dwelling by members of the working classes or of a type suitable for such use.

102 Compensation for misrepresentation or concealment in Cases 8 and 9

Where, in such circumstances as are specified in Case 8 or Case 9 in Schedule 15
to this Act, a landlord obtains an order for possession of a dwelling-house let on a
protected tenancy or subject to a statutory tenancy and it is subsequently made to
appear to the court that the order was obtained by misrepresentation or concealment
of material facts, the court may order the landlord to pay to the former tenant such
sum as appears sufficient as compensation for damage or loss sustained by that tenant
as a result of the order.



